
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Mr S Pearce 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515196 
E-mail address: steve.pearce@chorley.gov.uk 
Your Ref:  
Our Ref: SLP/AJS 
Doc ID:  

Date: 30 August 2005   
 

Chief Executive: 
Jeffrey W Davies  MA LLM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 

 

A meeting of the Executive Cabinet is due to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 

on Thursday, 8th September, 2005 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 2. Declarations of Any Interests   

 
  Members of the Executive Cabinet are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda, in accordance with 
the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the room and not seek to influence a decision on the matter. 
 

  a) Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

   To confirm as a correct record the public minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Cabinet held on 30 June 2005 (enclosed) 
 

 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
COUNCILLOR J WALKER) 
 

 3. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2004/05  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

  To receive and note the enclosed Annual Report. 
 

 STRATEGIC / POLICY ITEMS 
 

 CAPACITY AND RESOURCES ITEMS (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE LEADER, 
COUNCILLOR J WILSON) 
 

 4. Revenue Budget 2005/06 - Monitoring  (Pages 31 - 52) 
 

  Report of Director of Finance (enclosed). 
 

Town Hall
Market Street

Chorley
Lancashire
PR7 1DP

 



2 

 5. Capital Budget 2005/06 - Monitoring   
 

  Report of Director of Finance (to follow). 
 

 6. Internal Audit Annual Report 2004/05  (Pages 53 - 66) 
 

  Report of Director of 
[...]
e, or 

translated into your own language.  Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this 

service. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 30 June 2005 

CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 30 June 2005 
 

Present: Councillor J Wilson (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Edgerley (Deputy 
Leader of the Council), Councillors Edgerley, Ball, Brown, A Gee, D Gee, Hoyle, Lennox, A Lowe 
and R Snape. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Walker and Mrs Walsh. 
 
 

 

05.EC.79 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Edgerley and Lennox declared a prejudicial interest in the item considered 
under Minute  05. EC. 89 below. 
 

05.EC.80 MINUTES  
 
The public minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 26 May 2005 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

05.EC.81 REVIEW OF YOUTH ACTIVITIES IN CHORLEY  
 
The Executive Cabinet considered the final report of the inquiry conducted by the 
Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel into the provision of Youth Activities in 
Chorley.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Walker) reported 
on the main findings and recommendations set out in the report. 
 
The Cabinet noted that one of the recommendations in the report supported  
the Council’s commitment  to youth activities (evidenced by the growth item in  
the 2005/06 budget) ) and requested the Council to sustain its commitment to  
the provision of facilities for young person’s activities by continuing a budget  
provision in future years for a continued rolling programme of improvement, 
to enhance but not replace the activities and services provided by the  
Lancashire County Council and local voluntary groups throughout the  
community. 
 
The Executive Member for Life and Leisure (Councillor Hoyle) supported the 
[...]
of 4 (out of a possible 4). Indeed 
our partnering arrangement with LCC has led to an enhanced service in areas like ICT 
audit.  

 
19. In their recent Annual Audit & Inspection Letter to the Council, the Audit Commission 

commented:  
 

“Our assessment is that Internal Audit continues to provide an effective service. We 
are pleased to report that once again we are able to rely on the work undertaken by 
the section, and that the work undertaken provides an effective component of the 
Council’s control environment and governance arrangements”. 

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
    

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 55



4 

20. Not applicable to this report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
21. That the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2004/5 be noted. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
22. To acknowledge: 
 

� the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during the 2004/5 financial year, to 
provide assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s system of internal control; 

 
� Internal Audit’s opinion that the Council, in general, continues to operate within a 

sound control environment; 
 

� the Internal Audit Service’s overall achievements and performance during 2004/5. 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
23. None. 
 
 
GARY HALL 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 
 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Accounts & Audit Regulations 
 

2003 
 

FINANCE UNIT 
 

KING ST. OFFICES 
 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Garry Barclay 5468 10th August 2005 Annual Report 04-05(EC) 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 56



WorkAreas 4-5.doc 1

 CONTROL EVALUATION 2004/5     APPENDIX 1 

 
 

  

AUDIT 

AREA 

 

 

CONTROLS 

RATING 

  

 

CONTROL 

ISSUES 

 
 

 

1. 

 

Main Financial Systems 

  

  

 Review of Key Systems 
 

Adequate  

 Treasury Management 
 

Adequate  

 HR / Payroll Systems Interface  
 

Adequate  

 Non Domestic Rates System 
 

Adequate  

 Benefits (Landlords / Customer Services) Adequate  
    
 

 

2.
[...]
78



 

 

 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Group Director 
(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Customers, Policy 
and Performance, Councillor D 

Edgerley) 

Executive Cabinet 8/9/2005 

 

BEST VALUE INSPECTION - CUSTOMER ACCESS AND FOCUS 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To inform members of the outcome of a recent Best Value Inspection on the Council’s 
approach to Customer Access and Focus. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. The Best Value Inspection relates directly to the Council’s Customer priority area. 
 

RISK ISSUES 

 
3.  The report contains no risk issues for consideration by Members. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. The Council’s agreed audit and inspection programme 2004/05 included inspection of our 

approach to customer access and focus.  This is designed to test how the Council is: 
 
 - improving access to key services and information 
 - using increasing accessibility to improve quality of services 
 
5. For a number of reasons this was delayed and the on site inspection took place during 

week commencing 6 June 2005 involving a significant number of members, staff and 
partner organisations. 

 
6. The results of the inspection are issued in report form and two judgements are made. 
 
 (a) How good is the approach?  (Rating of Poor, *Fair, **Good or ***Excellent). 
 (b) What are the prospects for improvement?  (Rating of Poor, Uncertain, Promising 

or Excellent). 
 

BEST VALUE INSPECTION REPORT 
 
7. Chorley’s Inspection Report was published in August 2005 (copy appended). 
 
8. In scoring the service the report states: 
 

 “’The Council is assessed as having a three-star approach to customer access and user 

focus that has excellent prospects for improvement”. 
 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 79



9. This is the highest possible score on both judgements and recognises the significant 
progress that the Council has made over recent years.  Such a high score is 
comparatively rare and puts us at the top nationally in the whole
[...]
us. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
15. Members are asked to note that the Council has been formally awarded top marks in the 

Audit Commission Best Value Inspection on Customer Access and Focus.  This is the 
highest award that the Inspectors can given in an inspection and puts us at the top 
nationally in the whole of local government for this key priority area. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
16. None. 
 

PAUL MORRIS 
GROUP DIRECTOR 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Paul Morris 5101 31/8/05 BV INSPECTION - CUSTOMER ACCESS AND FOCUS 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 80



Inspection report 

August 2005 

Customer Access and 
Focus

 Chorley Borough Council 

Agenda Item 8 Agenda Page 81



p 2 Chorley Borough Council - Customer Access and Focus 

Contents
Summary 3

Scoring the service 4

Recommendations 6

Report 7

Context 7

The locality 7

The Council 8

The inspection 9

How good is the approach to improving services through customer access
and focus? 10

How easy is it to access services? 10

Is the Council using e-government to support access to services? 12

How is the Council using customers’ feedback and complaints to  
improve service quality? 14

How is the Council improving customer access through partnership 
working? 15

Summary 17

What are the prospects for service improvement? 18

Ownership of problems and willingness to change 18

Proven capacity 19

Capacity and systems to deliver performance and improvement 20

Integration of best value into day-to-day management 21

Summary 2

Appendices 23

Documents reviewed 23

List of people interviewed 24

Agenda Item 8 Agenda Page 82



 Chorley Borough Council - Customer Access and Focus  p 3

Summary
1 This inspection focuses on the Council’s approach to improving services through 

customer access and focus. The objective of strengthening accessibility and user 
focus is to refocus services around the needs of citizens and other 
[...]
ces.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
11.  That delegated authority be given to the Head of Housing Services: 

• To consent on behalf of the Council to the addition of family members onto Right 
to Buy applications were they were either not included originally or they do not fulfil 
the 12 month residency requirement. 

• To act on the behalf of the Council in respect of offers/requests received under the 
Right of First Refusal. 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 136



 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 
12. The Right to Buy function now resides fully within the Housing Services Unit and therefore 

all decisions made with regard to it should be made within the Housing Services Unit. 
 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
13. Individual applications would have to be referred to Executive Cabinet for consideration.  
  
 

  

 
 
 
STEVE LOMAS  
HEAD OF HOUSING SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Housing Act 1985 

Housing Act 2004 

The Housing (Right of First 
Refusal) (England) Regulations 

2005 

1985 

2004 

10
th
 August 2005 

RTB1 

RTB1 

RTB1A 

Union Street 

 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Susan Good 5565 19
th
 August 2005  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 137



Agenda Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Economic Regeneration 
(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Life and Leisure) 

Executive Cabinet 08/09/05 

 

ASTLEY PARK – APPOINTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL TEAM 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To seek approval to re-appoint Chris Burnett Associates and Allen Todd Architects as 
lead consultants on the Astley Park Restoration Project. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. This report relates to the corporate priorities of cleaner, greener, safer. 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 

3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 
the following categories: 

 

Strategy  Information  

Reputation ���� Regulatory/Legal  

Financial ���� Operational ���� 

People  Other  

 
4. The issue for Members is whether the Council will achieve best value if the consultants 

who have been working on the project for the last five years are re-appointed or whether 
this can now only be achieved by going through the tender process. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. Over the last few years the Council have used Chris Burnett Associates – Landscape 

Consultants as the lead consultants and Allen Todd Architects as the Architectural 
advisors at Stage 1 and Stage 2 of the bid process.  They were appointed in 2000 
following interviews and tender selection process to put together the Stage 1 bid.  This 
included Surveys, Master plan and Outline Business Plan. They were re-appointed in May 
2004 to put together the Stage 2 application which was approved in March this year. 

 
6. Following the Stage 2 approval your officers have been in discussion with the Heritage 

Lottery Fund (HLF) and their project management consultants on the best way to 
implement the project.  The main concern is that we achieve best value. 

 
7. The options are to go out to tender, interview and appoint new consultants or re-appoint 

Chris Burnett Associates and his team to lead the project.   
 
8. The first option would enable the Council to test the market and see if the costs of the 

project could be reduced.  However, the project would be delayed for approximately 4 to 6 
months in order to carry out the tender, interview and appointment of the consultants.  If 

 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 139



new consultants were appointed the project would be further delayed as they come up to 
speed on the project. 

 
9. The HLF scrutinised the figures at Stage 2 of the bid which were also capped at Stage 1.  

Consequently I doubt whether significant savings would be found. 
 
10. The appointment of Chris Burnett Associates and his team would reduce the time needed 

bef
[...]
ct that the cost of the project is capped and the fact 
that the fees are in line with those charged elsewhere, I feel that it would be appropriate to 
appoint Chris Burnett Associates and Allen Todd Architects as lead consultants on the 
restoration of the park. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
17. That Chris Burnett Associates and Allen Todd Architects should be appointed as lead 

consultants on the restoration of Astley Park. 
 
18. That the Council enter into a contract with the professional team to deliver the project as 

set out in the Heritage Lottery Fund grant. 
 
 
JANE MEEK 
HEAD OF ECONOMIC REGENERATION 
 

 
 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Astley Park Stage II 
Implementation 

March 2005 Astley Park Stage II Gillibrand St Offices 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Jane Meek 5285  REGENREP/90074JM2 

 

 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 141



Agenda Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Environmental Services 
(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Environment and 

Community Safety) 

Executive Cabinet 08/09/05 

 

CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS & ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To approve the delegations and authorisations to the Head of Environmental Services 
necessary for the enforcement of various sections of the Clean Neighbourhoods & 
Environment Act 2005. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. This report is relevant to the “cleaner” corporate priority of the Council. 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 

3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 
the following categories: 

 

Strategy  Information  

Reputation  Regulatory/Legal � 

Financial  Operational � 

People  Other  

 
4. The risk / consequences of not adopting the provisions of The Clean Neighbourhoods and 

Environment Act 2005 (‘The Act’) would be that Environmental Services officers would be 
unable to perform its statutory functions of in
[...]
 recycling containers. 
Repealing the provisions of the Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996 and its replacement by a 
more comprehensive system of Dog Control Orders. 
Termination of the Police responsibility for stray dogs. 
Powers to designate areas as alarm notification areas requiring the registration with the 
Local Authority of nominated keyholders for buildings fitted with audible intruder alarms. 
Improving powers of entry for the silencing of audible intruder alarms. 
Including insects and artificial lighting within the Statutory Notice regime of s79 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
 

 

 
COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
10. Having consulted with the Head of Environmental Services regarding this interim report, I 

am satisfied that the immediate Human Resources issues will be addressed in this 
financial year. However, members should be aware that when the remaining provisions 
listed at point 10 above are enacted, there will be substantial capacity and training issues 
that will need to be resolved. 

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
11. Will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Agenda Page 145



 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
12. It is recommended that: 
 
 The the Council be recommended to give approval to the following Executive Functions 

being allocated to the Head of Environmental Services under Executive Arrangements 
made pursuant to Section 15 of the Local Government Act 2000 and been discharged by 
them under that Section:  

 

 The functions of: 
i) authorising the service of notices and the taking of consequential action, 

including carrying out work in default and the recovery of costs; 
ii) issuing formal cautions; 
iii) recommending to the Director of Legal Services the institution of legal 

proceedings; and 
iv) authorising officers to exercise statutory powers of entry (including obtaining 

warrants), 
 

 Pursuant to Sections 3 and 4 of The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
13. To permit the Head of Environmental Services to use the discretionary powers of the 

Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 in force from 7 June 2005.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
14. No alternatives were considered since these would not meet the Councils corporate 

priorities.   
 
 
 
CHIEF OFFICER NAME – MR JOHN LECHMERE 
CHIEF OFFICER DESIGNATION – HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Paul Carter 5738 *** ADMINREP/REPORT 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 11Agenda Page 146



 

 

 
 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Report of Head of Corporate and 
Policy Services, introduced by 
Cllr T. Brown Executive Member 

for Community Safety. 

Executive Cabinet 8/9/05 

 

DELIVERING THE DRUGS STRATEGY WITHIN LANCASHIRE 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To seek a decision from Executive Cabinet on a request for funding from Lancashire Drug 
Action Team (DLAT) in respect of the countywide Enhanced Arrest Referral Scheme. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. This report relates to reducing drug misuse and offending behaviour which has obvious 

links to the Council’s “Greener, Cleaner, Safer” priority. 
 

RISK ISSUES 
 
3.  The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy – See point 4 � Information  

Reputation  Regulatory/Legal  

Financial – See point 6 � Operational – See point 5 � 

People  Other  

 
4. The current Community Safety Strategy contains the aim of minimising the impact of 

substance misuse on feelings of safety within the Borough. In pursuing this aim the 
strategy seeks to support the achievement of the performance targets within the National 
Drugs Strategy. The decision required will therefore, impact on the achievement of this 
strategic aim. 

 
5. All Districts within the County have been asked to contribute

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 8 September 2005 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 8 September 2005 
 

Present: Councillor J Wilson (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Edgerley (Deputy 
Leader of the Council) and Councillors Ball, Brown, A Gee, D Gee, Lennox and A Lowe 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bell, Malpas and Walker 

 
 

05.EC.97 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Hoyle and R 
Snape 
 

05.EC.98 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

05.EC.99 MINUTES  
 

The public minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 30 June 2005 
were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

05.EC.100 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2004/05  
 

The Executive Cabinet considered the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2004/05, which had been approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Walker) 
referred to the areas of work and scrutiny inquiries undertaken by the Committee 
and the three Overview and Scrutiny Panels during the last municipal year. He 
also reported that the Committee had requested that they be given the opportunity 
to scrutinise draft policy and strategy documents before they are agreed for 
consultation purposes. 
 
The Executive Member for Customers, Policy and Performance (Councillor 
Edgerley) referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Self Assessment Workshop event 
for Members of the Council and Chief Officers to be held on 20 October 2005, 
which would facilitate the production of an Overview and Scrutiny Improvement 
Plan and he requested the participation of members of the Executive Cabinet in 
the event. 
 
Decision made: 
 
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2004/05 be noted. 
 
2.  That all draft policy and strategy documents be submitted to the  
            Overview and Scrutiny Committee for scrutiny before they are agreed  
            for consultation purposes. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The report provided details of the work undertaken under the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Role. 
 



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 8 September 2005 

Alternative Options considered and rejected 
 
None 
 

05.EC.101 REVENUE BUDGET 2005/06 - MONITORING  
 

The Director of Finance submitted a report on the current position in respect of the 
current year’s budgets and efficiency savings for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
2.  That approval be given to the freezing of additional expenditure  
            financed from the Contingency Fund except by approval by the  
            Executive Cabinet. 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To ensure a balanced budget position at the end of the municipal year. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None 
 

05.EC.102 CAPITAL BUDGET 2005/06 - MONITORING  
 

This item was withdrawn for consideration at the meeting. A monitoring report on 
capital expenditure will be submitted to the next meeting of the Executive Cabinet 
on 29 September 2005. 
 

05.EC.103 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2004/05  
 

The Director of Finance submitted a report which summarised the work of the 
Internal Audit Service during 2004/05, appraised the performance of the Service 
and provided an assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of the control 
systems within the Authority 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the Internal Audit Annual Report be noted 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To acknowledge  

• The work undertaken by the Internal Audit Section during the 2004/5 
financial year, to provide assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s 
system of internal control; 

• Internal Audit’s opinion that the Council, in general, continues to operate 
within a sound control environment; 

• the Internal Audit Service’s overall achievements and performance during 
2004/5. 

 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None 



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 8 September 2005 

 

05.EC.104 DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY 2006/07 - 2008/09  
 

The Head of Corporate and Policy Services submitted a report on the current draft 
Corporate Strategy for the period 2006/07 to 2008/09, which redefined the 
Council’s purpose and priorities for the next three years. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the draft Corporate Strategy be approved for consultation purposes 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To obtain approval for the draft Consultation Strategy which can be used for 
consultation with Councillors, staff and other stakeholders. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
None 
 

05.EC.105 CUSTOMER ACCESS AND FOCUS BEST VALUE INSPECTION  
 

The Group Director submitted a report on the outcome of the recent Best Value 
Inspection on the Council’s approach to Customer Access and Focus, which 
incorporated a copy of the Inspection Report published by the Audit Commission 
in August 2005.The report indicated that “the Council is assessed as having a 
three star approach to customer access and focus that has excellent prospects for 
improvement”. 
 
The Executive Member for Customers, Policy and Performance (Councillor 
Edgerley) referred to the reference in the Inspection Report to “the way the 
customer focus was embedded in the culture of the Council” and paid tribute to 
the Council’s employees for providing an excellent customer orientated service. 
 
Decision made: 
 
1. That the excellent results from the Best Value Inspection on 

Customer Access and Focus be noted. 
 
2. That in pursuance of the recommendations in paragraph 10 of the 

Inspection Report, the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
requested to “analyse what approach to area forums would be best 
for the Borough based on a clear assessment of the effectiveness of 
current local groups and the best way to integrate them”, during the 
scrutiny inquiry into public participation in the Council’s decision-
making process. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 

The Council has been formally awarded top marks in the Audit Commission Best  
Value Inspection on Customer Access and Focus.  This is the highest award that  
the Inspectors can given in an inspection and puts us at the top nationally in the  
whole of local government for this key priority area. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
None 



Executive Cabinet 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 8 September 2005 

 

05.EC.106 BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - UPDATE  
 

The Head of Corporate and Policy Services submitted a monitoring report on the 
performance against the Council’s Best Value Performance Indicators for the 
current Municipal Year up to 30 June 2005. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
The monitoring of the Council’s performance against national performance 
indicators is necessary to ensure effective performance management within the 
Authority. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None 
 

05.EC.107 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - UPDATE  
 

The Head of Corporate and Policy Services submitted a monitoring report on the 
performance against the Council’s Key Performance Indicators for the current 
Municipal Year up to 30 June 2005. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
The monitoring of the Council’s performance against local defined performance 
indicators is necessary to ensure effective performance management within the 
Authority. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None 
 

05.EC.108 AMENDMENT TO CONSTITUTION - DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD 
OF HOUSING SERVICES  

 
The Head of Housing Services submitted a report seeking amendments to the 
Scheme of Delegation to allow him to deal with issues under the Right to Buy 
Legislation 

 
Decision made: 
 
That the Council be recommended to give approval to the amendment of 
the Executive Functions in Appendix 2, Part D of  the Council’s 
Constitution to allow the Head of Housing Services:- 
 

• To consent on behalf of the Council to the addition of family 
members onto Right to Buy applications were they were either not 



Executive Cabinet 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 8 September 2005 

included originally or they do not fulfil the 12 month residency 
requirement. 

• To act on the behalf of the Council in respect of offers/requests 
received under the Right of First Refusal. 

 
Reasons for decision: 
 
The Right to Buy function now resides fully within the Housing Services Unit and  
therefore all decisions made with regard to it should be made within the Housing  
Services Unit. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 

Individual applications would have to be referred to Executive Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 

05.EC.109 ASTLEY PARK - APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS  
 

The Head of Economic Regeneration submitted a report  seeking approval to the 
re-appointment pf Chris Burnett Associates and Allen Todd Architects as the lead 
consultants on the Astley Park Restoration Project. 
 
Decision made: 
 

1. That Chris Burnett Associates and Allen Todd Architects be 
appointed as lead consultants on the restoration of Astley Park. 

 

2. That the Council enter into a contract with the professional team  
            to deliver the project as set out in the Heritage Lottery Fund grant. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Over the last few years the Council have used Chris Burnett Associates – 
Landscape Consultants as the lead consultants and Allen Todd Architects as the 
Architectural advisors at Stage 1 and Stage 2 of the bid process. They were 
appointed in 2000 following interviews and tender selection process to put 
together the Stage 1 bid.  This included Surveys, Master plan and Outline 
Business Plan. They were re-appointed in May 2004 to put together the Stage 2 
application which was approved in March this year. 
 
The appointment of Chris Burnett Associates and his team would reduce the time 
needed before development commenced on site as they have detailed knowledge 
of the park and the buildings and the issues which relate to them 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
To go out to tender, interview and appoint new consultants 
 

05.EC.110 CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - 
AUTHORISATIONS AND DELEGATIONS  

 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report seeking amendments to 
the Scheme of Delegation to allow him to deal with enforcement issues under the 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005. 

  
 



Executive Cabinet 6  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 8 September 2005 

Decision made: 
  

That the Council be recommended to give approval to the amendment of the 
Executive Functions in Appendix 2, Part D of  the Council’s Constitution to 
allow the Head of Environmental Services to discharge the following 
functions pursuant to Sections 3 and 4 of the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005:- 
 
i) authorising the service of notices and the taking of consequential  
            action, including carrying out work in default and the recovery of  
            costs; 
ii) issuing formal cautions; 
iii) recommending to the Director of Legal Services the institution of 

      legal  proceedings; and 
iv) authorising officers to exercise statutory powers of entry (including  
            obtaining warrants). 
 

Reasons for decision: 
  
To permit the Head of Environmental Services to use the discretionary powers of  
the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 which came in force from 
7June 2005. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
  
No alternatives were considered since these would not meet the Councils 
corporate priorities. 

 

05.EC.111 TOWARDS DELIVERING THE DRUGS STRATEGY WITHIN LANCASHIRE  
 

The Head of Corporate and Policy Services submitted a report on a request 
received from the Lancashire Drug Action Team for funding towards the 
countywide Enhanced Arrest Referral Scheme for the three year period 2005/06 
to 2007/08. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That approval be given to a contribution of £5,000 being made to the 
Enhanced Arrest Referral Scheme for the current year, to be funded from 
within existing cash budgets and that the Lancashire Drug Action Team be 
requested to submit further information on the operation of the scheme 
prior to consideration being given to the provision of funding for 2006/07 
and 2007/08. 
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
All District Councils within the County have been requested to contribute to the 
Enhanced Arrest Referral Scheme and the Lancashire Constabulary have 
indicated that the scheme will be withdrawn from areas that are not able to 
financially support it. Further information on the scheme has been requested prior 
to consideration being given to funding for future years. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
To fully funded the Scheme for three financial years. 
 



Executive Cabinet 7  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 8 September 2005 

To refuse the application for funding. 
 

05.EC.112 LANCASHIRE HIGHWAYS PARTNERSHIP  
 

With the consent of the Executive Leader to the consideration of this urgent item, 
the Head of Public Space Services submitted a report on the decision taken by 
the Lancashire County Council Cabinet to carry out consultations with District 
Councils on the termination of the Lancashire Highways Partnership. 
 
The report indicated that the County Council Cabinet intended to consider the 
results of consultations at its next meeting on 6 October 2005 and officers were 
currently seeking to clarify with the County Council, its intentions for staff transfers 
and the on-going arrangements for the delivery of client and contractor highway 
functions subsequent to the termination of the Partnership by the built-in end date 
of 30 June 2006, if it takes place. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that this issue had been discussed at a meeting of 
the Lancashire District Council Chief Executives held that week, from which it was 
apparent that all of the District Councils were opposed to the decision taken by the 
County Council Cabinet without any discussions been held with District Council’s 
on the current operation of the Partnership. 
 
The Executive Member for Traffic and Transportation (Councillor D Gee), other 
Members of the Executive Cabinet and Councillor Bell all expressed their 
opposition to the decision and their concerns in respect of the future management 
of highway functions (e.g traffic calming schemes) within Chorley. 
 
Decision made: 
 
1. That the report be noted 
2..  That the decision taken by the County Council Cabinet be opposed. 

3. That officers be authorised to enter into discussions with County 
            Council officers on the County Council’s proposal. 
4.  That a further report be submitted to the Executive Cabinet meeting 

on 29 September 2005 for consideration of a formal response to the 
County Council. 

5. That the Lancashire County Council Cabinet be requested to delay 
any decision on this issue for a period of four months to allow 
meaningful consultations with District Councils. 

 
Reasons for decision: 
 
To allow additional time for consultations with District Council’s on the  
Highways Partnership. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
None 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 


